through profit or loss FVPL 351 — — — 351 FVPL

104,098 — — — 104,098

Other liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 13,473 — — (186) 13,287

Total liabilities 117,571 — — (186) 117,385

1 FVOCI: Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income
2 AFS: Available-for-sale investments
3 L&R: Loans and receivables
4 AC: Financial assets or financial liabilities at amortised cost
5 FVPL: Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Notes:

(i) The Group has elected the option to irrevocably designate certain of its previous

available-for-sale equity investments as equity investments at fair value through other

comprehensive income.

(ii) The gross carrying amounts of the trade receivables and the contract assets under the

column “IAS 39 measurement – Amount” represent the amounts after adjustments for the

adoption of IFRS 15 but before the measurement of ECLs.

– 10 –

 Impairment

The following table reconciles the aggregate opening impairment allowances under IAS 39 to

the ECL allowances under IFRS 9.

Impairment

allowances ECL allowances

under IAS 39 under IFRS 9

at 31 December 2017 Re-measurement at 1 January 2018

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Trade receivables 31,077 1,292 32,369

Contract assets 47,801 4,270 52,071

78,878 5,562 84,440

 Impact on reserves and retained profits

The impact of transition to IFRS 9 on reserves and retained profits is as follows:

Reserves and

retained profits

HK$’000

Fair value reserve under IFRS 9 (available-for-sale investment revaluation

 reserve under IAS 39)

Balance as at 31 December 2017 under IAS 39 —

Remeasurement of equity investments designated at fair value through

 other comprehensive income previously measured at cost under IAS 39 1,451

Deferred tax in relation to the above (218)

Balance as at 1 January 2018 under IFRS 9 1,233

Accumulated losses

Balance as at 31 December 2017 under IAS 39 26,152